number was decreased by 6.2% when the value of parameter b was increased by 10%, but was

not affected by a 10% decrease in the value of b.

In general, if a change of parameter value strongly affected final pericarp cell number, it had a

weaker and opposite effect on final cell mass (Table 3). For each model parameter analyzed,

the additive combination of its effects on final cell mass and final cell number was equivalent

to its effects on pericarp mass. Final pericarp mass was largely influenced by the duration of

cell division period (CellAge_division), the parameters describing the threshold cell mass:

ploidy ratio threshold (DNACellMassTresholdDiv0, ρ1 and ρ2), the cell cycle length

(CycleLength), parameter a of the Richards function and the initial cell number (n0).

  The fruit model

91

Table 3. Sensitivity coefficients of final simulated pericarp cell mass, pericarp cell number and pericarp

mass after 10% increase or decrease in model parameter values. Simulations were carried out under the

conditions of non-limited fruit sugar supply and standard temperature (22/18
o
C day/night).

Parameter Cell mass (mg) Cell number

Pericarp mass

(mg)

10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

CycleLength 0.001 0.028 -0.625 -2.500 -0.624 -2.465

q 0 0 0 0 0 0

a 1.019 1.022 0 0 1.019 1.022

b 0.189 1.225 -0.625 0 -0.448 1.225

c 0.420 0.604 0 0 0.420 0.604

d 0.104 0.132 0 0 0.104 0.132

n0 -0.002 -0.001 1.0 1.0 0.998 0.999

DNACellMassTresholdDiv0 0.001 0.218 -0.625 -5.625 -0.624 -5.284

DNACellMassTresholdEndo0 -0.023 -0.022 0 0 -0.023 -0.022

CellAge_division -0.435 -0.172 5.625 1.250 4.945 1.100

CellAge_growth 0.305 0.882 0 0 0.305 0.882

CellAge_Endo 0 0 0 0 0 0

ɤ 0.001 0.010 0 0 0.001 0.010

SugarPool 0.001 0.010 0 0 0.001 0.010

ρ1 0.001 0.218 -0.625 -5.625 -0.624 -5.284

ρ2 0.001 0.219 -0.625 -5.625 -0.624 -5.283

µ1 -0.001 0 0 0 -0.001 0

µ2 -0.046 -0.040 0 0 -0.046 -0.040

µ3 -0.065 -0.050 0 0 -0.065 -0.050

µ4 -0.001 -0.001 0 0 -0.001 -0.001

Model validation: analysis of fruit growth characteristics in response to assimilate supply

The model was calibrated for the situation of non-limited fruit sugar supply. The predictive

quality of the model was evaluated for the situation of limited fruit sugar supply by comparing

model predictions with final pericarp characteristics measured on fruits grown in Experiment

1 under continuously high fruit load of 5 fruits per truss (5&5 fruits/truss) or under high fruit

load (5 fruits per truss) during the first seven days after anthesis and  low fruit load (2 fruits

per truss) for the rest of fruit growth duration (5&2 fruits/truss). To simulate the effects of